

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Apr 4 - Thu, Apr 10

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

BICKNESE, JOANNE M **CREAM RIDGE, NJ** **YOB 1954**
USTA on 4/7/2025 **INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 4/7/2025**
USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION
Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9 (Financial Responsibility).

MELFI, JOSEPH **STATEN ISLAND, NY** **YOB 1961**
USTA on 4/7/2025 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 4/7/2025**
USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION
Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

MUMFORD, CORY R **HARRINGTON, DE** **YOB 1971**
USTA on 4/7/2025 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 4/10/2025**
USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION
Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9 (Financial Responsibility).
Status as of 4/10/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

ANNUNZIATA, MICHAEL **MAHOPAC, NY** **YOB 1977**
MR on 2/27/2025 **FINED: \$250**
IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL
Rule 4119.1 & 4119.2 Trainer Mike Annunziata is hereby fined the sum of \$250.00 for failing to conduct himself in a forthright and gentlemanly manner in the Monticello Harness Horsemen`s Association office March 27, 2025. Mike Annunziata caused a disturbance and used profanity in a threatening and unprofessional manner. Any further conduct violations of this nature shall result in increased monetary penalties.

BROWER, BOBBY A **ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1962**
HoP on 3/14/2023 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 6/17/2023**
DENIAL OF LICENSE
71 IAC 5-1-12 Bobby Brower submitted an application for a 2023 owner/trainer/driver license with the Indiana Horse Racing Commission (IHRC). On March 14, 2023 Executive Director Deena Pitman issued a refusal of this license. Mr. Brower contested this decision

in a timely fashion. Per IHRC rules 71 IAC 10 and IC 4-21.5, Mr. Brower was given a hearing. This hearing was conducted by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission judges on Wednesday, May 10, 2023 at Hoosier Park. After hearing testimony from Mr. Brower, his attorneys, and Mr. Brower`s witness, the judges determined that the decision to refuse the license was correct and hereby affirm that decision. Additionally, in accordance with 71 IAC 5-1-12, the decision to affirm the refusal of Mr. Brower`s license application is treated as a denial of said application.

Status as of 4/9/2025 - Amendment - On April 1, 2025 Mr. Brower's request for judicial review of the decision of license denial made by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission was denied in Madison County Circuit Court (Indiana). Mr. Brower has 30 days in which to appeal the court's decision.

CALLAHAN, WALTER O

DD on 3/5/2025

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

D.H.R.C. Trainer Walter Callahan, having waived his right to a Judge`s hearing and being the trainer of record for the gelding I`M STILL HERE #7 in Qualifying race 6 on 3/05/2025 at Bally`s Dover, with mitigating circumstances, is fined \$300. It has been found that I`M STILL HERE had positive test-Acepromazine (see DHRC rule: 8.3.3.3.1). All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling.

CLAYTON, DE

FINED: \$300

YOB 1951

DE PINTO, COSMO

M on 3/8/2025

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Trainer Sam Depinto is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. On March 8, 2025 Mr. Depinto did employ an individual in the capacity of Stable Employee in the paddock at the Meadowlands Racetrack while that individual was not licensed by the New Jersey Racing Commission. Mr. Depinto`s employment of a caretaker who is not licensed by the New Jersey Racing Commission while on the grounds of a facility licensed by and under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission is in direct violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.26(d), which states: It shall be the responsibility of the trainer to insure that only individuals licensed by the New Jersey Racing Commission are employed in any capacity of caretaker, groom or other attendant with respect to the care-custody and training of such horse. The payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before April 26, 2025.

SPRING LAKE, NJ

FINED: \$100

YOB 1955

DETWELER, MICHAEL

MVR on 4/9/2025

UNPAID OBLIGATION

OSRC 3769-2-26-A(6&13), 3769-17-43-A(3). Mr. Detweiler, aka Black And White Stable, has failed to return the purse earnings (\$4750) from ruling 25-MVG-085 regarding a positive test on the horse he owned, Lucks On Time, that was trained by Brewer Adams. Mr. Detweiler is suspended indefinitely and placed on the Stop List in Ohio until the purse

MILROY, IN

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 4/9/2025

YOB 1984

earnings are returned to Miami Valley Raceway. All horses owned by Mr. Detweiler may only be transferred with approval of the Judges in Ohio or the OSRC. Mr. Detweiler has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

Status as of 4/9/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Having returned the purse earnings from ruling 25-MVG-085, Mr. Detweiler is removed from the Stop List and restored to good standing in Ohio.

DINGES, TONY L
OAKGR on 3/31/2025

CARLISLE, PA **YOB 1978**
FINED: \$1,500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/9/2025 THRU 4/23/2025
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Mr. Tony Dinges is the listed Trainer of #3 Legacy's Casanova who raced in the 5th race on 3/31/2025 at Oak Grove. Pre-Race TCO2 testing that was sent to Industrial Laboratories from sample #E622686 confirmed a level of 40.8mmol/L over the allowed amount of 37mmol/L as allowed by 810 KAR 8:030. #3 Legacy's Casanova is hereby disqualified and is placed 10th. Total purse money of \$6,000.00 (Six Thousand Dollars) must be returned and ordered to be redistributed. This is Mr. Tony Dinges' 1st Violation in 365 Days for TCO2. No Horses may be transferred to another trainer or sold without the approval of the KHRGC Judges. Due to mitigating circumstances the Suspension has been reduced.

ERZENE, KUBI MICHAEL
PHL on 4/8/2025

PEMBERTON, NJ **YOB 1992**
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 4/8/2025

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

PA Title 7-205.459 205.502 Kubi Erzene has failed to pay his fine in a timely manner from ruling #24083CD. Mr.Erzene is indefinitely suspended as of 4/8/25 and will remain suspended until the fine is paid.

Status as of 4/9/2025 - Amendment - Kubi Erzene has paid his fine as of 4/9/25 is restored to good standing

FORTUNE, STEVEN T
OAKGR on 3/24/2025

WALNUT GROVE, MS **YOB 1962**
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

Mr. Steven T Fortune is the designated trainer for #1 Dynamic Desire who raced on 3/24/2025 at Oak Grove in the 7th Race. #1 Dynamic Desire finished 1st and was sent to the State Test Barn. After Post Race analysis of Sample #E622209 that was sent to Industrial Laboratories they have confirmed an overage of Flunixin at a level of 14.3ng/mL which is above the threshold of 5ng/mL as set by the KHRGC in 810 KAR 8:030. Due to this violation #1 Dynamic Desire is hereby disqualified and placed 1dqp10. All purse money of \$5,000.00 (Five Thousand Dollars) must be returned and ordered to be redistributed. Mr.

Steven T Fortune has no previous violations with a Class C Medication in the previous 365 Days. Mr. Steven T Fortune is hereby fined a sum of \$1,000.00 (One Thousand Dollars)

GOLDIN, ALEXANDRA
RcR on 3/31/2025

NEW EGYPT, NJ **YOB 1991**
FINED: \$1,000...**STAYED**
FULL - 30 DAYS, 4/9/2025 THRU
5/8/2025...**STAYED**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION...**STAYED**

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Trainer Alexandra Goldin, for being trainer of record on pre-race blood sample #E721646 taken from MARCO BEACH on March 31st, 2025 at Rosecroft Raceway, was found to contain a Total Carbon Dioxide (TCO2) concentration of 40.4+-1.9 mmol/L. This exceeds the maximum TCO2 concentration allowed per Maryland Racing Commission guidelines. As a result, Goldin is fined \$1,000.00, and must return all purse monies. Goldin will also be issued a 30-day full suspension from April 9th, 2025 through May 8th, 2025. During this suspension, she and all horses trained and/or owned by her are barred from the grounds, under jurisdiction of the Maryland Racing Commission. Additionally, MARCO BEACH is disqualified, finishing fifth and is placed eighth. MARCO BEARCH is also placed on the stewards list from April 9th, 2025 through May 8th, 2025. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance, and all fines are due within 10 days of the ruling. COMAR: 09.10.02 Addendum A-11. Four Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) points assessed.

Status as of 4/9/2025 - Stay - Stay granted.

HARLEY, PATRICK
MVR on 4/9/2025

PARAMUS, NJ **YOB 1982**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 4/9/2025

UNPAID OBLIGATION

OSRC 3769-2-26-A(6&13), 3769-17-43-A(3). Mr. Harley has failed to return the purse earnings (\$1500) from ruling 25-MVG-096 regarding a positive test on the horse he owns named Corner The Market, that was trained by Steve Ashby. Mr. Harley is suspended indefinitely and placed on the Stop List in Ohio until the purse earnings are returned to Miami Valley Raceway. All horses owned by Mr. Harley may only be transferred with approval of the Judges in Ohio or the OSRC. Mr. Harley has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

HRABOVSKY, DAVID C
M on 2/15/2025

BLAIRSTOWN, NJ **YOB 1971**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 3/12/2025 THRU 3/26/2025

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

David Hrabovsky was the programmed trainer of the horse "HURRIKANE IRONHEAD" when he raced in the second race at The Meadowlands Racetrack on February 15, 2025. Following the race, "HURRIKANE IRONHEAD" was required to submit blood for analysis. A report from Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Dexamethasone above the

allowable limit. As a result, Mr. Hrabovsky is hereby issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and is fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on March 12, 2025 and run through March 26, 2025 inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Hrabovsky is denied access to all grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission. Mr. Hrabovsky has waived his right to a hearing with the Board of Judges and has accepted the penalties associated with this ruling. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 the horse "HURRIKANE IRONHEAD" is disqualified from sharing in all purse monies earned on February 15, 2025. The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before March 26, 2025. MMV Points incurred 1/2 point Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.19 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1 (a) (b) 14 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 (a) (b) (c) (d)

JACKSON, DAKOTA A

MONROE, MI

YOB 1998

M on 4/8/2025

OTHER

The fine associated with Ruling No. 24MDH110 was received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on March 14, 2025 and as a result, Mr. Jackson's suspension has been lifted. Mr. Jackson is now eligible to apply for licensure in 2025. N.J.A.C rule 13:71-7.34

KASH, KEITH J JR

MEDINA, OH

YOB 1979

Nfld on 4/6/2025

FINED: \$500

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Mr. Kash was unprofessional and rude towards the track Veterinarian in the paddock after race 1 on 4/6/25. His use of profanity and hostile behavior was against the best interest of racing. He is hereby fined \$1000. The penalty will be reduced to a fine of \$500 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26 (A)(10)&(15) 17-29 (B) (4) 17-35 The fine must be paid by 4/18/25.

LLOPEZ, IVAN S

FARMINGDALE, NJ

YOB 1972

M on 11/15/2024

FINED: \$1,000

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Trainer Ivan Llopez is hereby fined the sum of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars. On November 15, 2024 an Investigator for the New Jersey Racing Commission witnessed a worker for Mr. Llopez ship horses from an unlicensed farm in Jackson Township, New Jersey to race at Freehold Raceway. This is in direct violation of New Jersey Racing Commission rules that state no horse may start in any race wherein pari-mutuel wagering is conducted unless stabled on the grounds of a racing association licensed by the Commission or at a farm or training facility licensed by the Commission. The horses entered by Trainer Ivan Llopez to race on November 15, 2024 and November 16, 2024 at both Freehold Raceway and The Meadowlands Racetrack were scratched. A hearing was held at the Meadowlands Judges Office on February 20, 2025 at which Mr. Llopez acknowledged that prior to and on November 15, 2024 the farm in Jackson Township, New Jersey that his horses had been shipping from was indeed not licensed by the New Jersey

Racing Commission. Mr. Llopez, as well as the training center did fully cooperate with the New Jersey Racing Commission (NJRC) investigators during the course of the investigation and have since fully complied with all NJRC licensing requirements. The payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before April 26, 2025. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-2.2 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.26 (a).

MARCHIGIANO, GREGORY T

TOMS RIVER, NJ

YOB 1956

M on 3/8/2025

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Stable Employee Greg Marchigiano is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. Mr. Marchigiano was employed as a stable employee in the paddock area at the Meadowlands Racetrack on March 8, 2025 without first having secured the required license from the New Jersey Racing Commission. All persons working in or about the licensed premises shall be required to be licensed in their appropriate category by the New Jersey Racing Commission. The payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before April 26, 2025. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.1(a) 4 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.35(a) 1

RUCKER, KENNETH M

ANDERSON, IN

YOB 1964

HoP on 10/10/2024

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(1),(2); 8-1-1.5; 8-1-4.2(10); Sample No. E553303 taken from the horse IMALWAYSCLASSY following the conclusion of race 2 on October 10, 2024 at Hoosier Park tested positive for dexamethasone (Class 4C). Industrial Labs reported a level of 34.2 pg/mL +/- 0.76 pg/mL which exceeds the IHRC threshold level of 5 pg/mL. Mr. Rucker requested a split sample test which confirmed the overage. As trainer of record Ken Rucker is in violation of the IHRC trainer responsibility and medication rules. For this violation Mr. Rucker is fined \$1000.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. IMALWAYSCLASSY finished sixth placed ninth. No purse redistribution required as the horse did not earn any money in this race.

Status as of 4/10/2025 - Amendment - 71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(1),(2); 8-1-1.5; 8-1-4.2(10) On April 10, 2025, Administrative Law Judge Tracey Yeager issued a Final Order of Dismissal in the matter of Kenneth Rucker vs. the Indiana Horse Racing Commission, dismissing Mr. Rucker's Petition for Review of original ruling No. HP-2025-3503. Mr. Rucker is hereby fined \$1000.00, which is due within seven days of this amendment to the ruling. Mr. Rucker is also assessed 1.0 MMV point.

RUSSO, MICHAEL J

EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ

YOB 1968

M on 4/8/2025

FINED: \$750

OTHER

A hearing was held at the Judges Office at The Meadowlands Racetrack on February 19, 2025 to discuss Mr. Russo's failure to submit necessary paperwork to the New Jersey Racing Commission in a timely manner. As a result of this hearing, Mr. Russo is hereby

fined seven hundred-fifty (\$750.00) dollars for failure to obey the instructions of a racing official. The payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before April 19, 2025. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.26 (a) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29 (a) 1, 14 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.24 (a)

RYDER, CHRISTOPHER J

ALLENTOWN, NJ

YOB 1955

M on 2/21/2025

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Chris Ryder was the programmed trainer of the horse "LUKE`S BAR" when he raced in the sixth race at The Meadowlands Racetrack on February 21, 2025. Following the race, "LUKE`S BAR" was required to submit blood for analysis. A report from Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Triamcinolone Acetonide above the allowable limit. As a result, Mr. Ryder is fined the sum of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars. Mr. Ryder has waived his right to a hearing with the Board of Judges and has accepted the penalties associated with this ruling. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 the horse "LUKE`S BAR" is disqualified from sharing in all purse monies earned on February 21, 2025. The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before April 26, 2025. MMV Points incurred 1/2 point Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.19 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1 (a) (b) 14 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 (a) (b)

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ATHEARN, MATTHEW M

CUMBERLAND, ME

YOB 1998

Stga on 3/26/2025

FINED: \$250

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 4/9/2025 THRU 4/11/2025

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

On 03/26/2025 during the 15th Race at Saratoga Raceway while driving #6 Duck N Roll Matthew Athearn did violate the whip rule buy using more than forearm and wrist action. Matthew Athearn is fined \$250.00 and suspended 3 days (driving only) 04/09/2025 through 04/11/2025. This is Matthew Athearn`s second offense in this category. further violations may result in increased penalties.

CISNEROS, EMILIO

SACRAMENTO, CA

YOB 1982

CaIX on 3/29/2025

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

CAL EXPO Driver EMILIO CISNEROS, who drove NO.5 OUT OF THE WOODS in the third race on Friday, March 29, 2025 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734(b)(8) (Use of the whip more than six times during a race, excluding showing or waving the whip). If this fine is not paid to the paymaster of purses within seven calendar days from the date of this ruling you may be suspended and/or your license revoked by the CHRB.

DERUNTZ, MICHAEL J **NOVA, OH** **YOB 1977**
Nfld on 3/30/2025 FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

While driving #5 Chase The Ace in race 3 on 3/30/25 he whipped the horse in an exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more than elbow and wrist action. Mr. Deruntz waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined \$500. The penalty will be to fine of \$300 if not appealed. This is Mr. Deruntz first offense in the last 365 days. O.S.R.C. 3769-17-17 (B) & (C) The fine must be paid by 4/10/25.

MACDONALD, JOHN A **VERNON, NY** **YOB 1982**
CaIX on 3/29/2025 FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

CAL EXPO Driver JOHN MACDONALD, who drove NO.6 TOMMY SHELBY in the second race on Saturday, March 29, 2025 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734(b)(8) (Use of the whip more than six times during a race, excluding showing or waving the whip). If this fine is not paid to the paymaster of purses within seven calendar days from the date of this ruling you may be suspended and/or your license revoked by the CHRB.

MOODY, JOHN R **FOWLerville, MI** **YOB 1959**
HoP on 4/5/2025 FINED: \$200
HORSE PLACED 8

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

71 IAC 4-3-15(b); 4-3-15(c) While driving No. 2 MYSTICAL LANE in race 2 at Hoosier Park on April 5, 2025 driver John Moody went inside multiple pylons in the stretch and failed to immediately correct his position. For this violation Mr. Moody is fined \$200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Moody waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. MYSTICAL LANE finished fourth placed eighth (last).

PLANO, LUKE **SACRAMENTO, CA** **YOB 1980**
CaIX on 3/29/2025 FINED: \$250

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

CAL EXPO Driver LUKE PLANO, who drove NO.8 MOSSIES ART in the eighth race on Saturday, March 29, 2025 is hereby fined the sum of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734(b)(8) (Use of the whip more than six times during a race, excluding showing or waving the whip). Second whipping offense within the Cal Expo racing season. If this fine is not paid to the paymaster of purses within seven calendar days from the date of this ruling you may be suspended and/or your license revoked by the CHRB.

SULLIVAN, JOHN A **CANONSBURG, PA** **YOB 1966**
Mea on 4/1/2025 FINED: \$250

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PA Code Title 7: 205.409(3)(b) Mr. Sullivan used his whip in a one-handed fashion while driving #2, BETTER OPTION in The Meadows` 8th qualifier on April 1, 2025. Mr. Sullivan is fined \$250 (fine has been paid).

WOLF, FRANZ A **EAST WINDSOR, NJ** **YOB 1963**
M on 3/7/2025
FINED: \$500
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 3/14/2025 THRU 3/28/2025

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver Franz Wolf is hereby issued a driving suspension for a period of five (5) days and is also fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall be served on five (5) consecutive New Jersey race days and will be served on March 14, 2025, March 15, 2025, March 21, 2025, March 22, 2025, and March 28, 2025. While driving #9 "LEVITATION" in the 11th race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on March 7, 2025, Mr. Wolf, nearing the 3/4's and during the stretch drive, applied the whip using more than wrist action. That is a direct violation of the New Jersey Racing Commission rule regarding the restrictive use of the whip. Mr. Wolf has waived his right to a hearing with the Board of Judges and has accepted the penalties associated with this ruling. The payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before March 28, 2025. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15 (c) 3.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

AHLE, JOHNATHAN P **MANCHESTER, NJ** **YOB 1997**
RcR on 4/7/2025
FINED: \$150
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

ANNUNZIATA, MICHAEL **MAHOPAC, NY** **YOB 1977**
MR on 3/25/2025
FINED: \$500
HORSE PLACED 8
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES **GOSHEN, NY** **YOB 1981**
M on 3/15/2025
FINED: \$500
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

BOLON, KYLE D **CANONSBURG, PA** **YOB 1988**
Mea on 3/27/2025
FINED: \$100
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

CIOCCA, JOHN JR. **NORTHFIELD, OH** **YOB 1993**
Nfld on 4/2/2025
FINED: \$100
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

CLARK, WILLIAM J JR M on 3/14/2025 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	BURLINGTON, NJ FINED: \$300	YOB 1963
COPELAND, VINCENT J DD on 4/2/2025 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
DE LONG, JOHN J HoP on 3/28/2025 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1989
DEATON, ELLIOTT D Nfld on 4/5/2025 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	SOMERVILLE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1965
DUNN, RICHARD H MR on 4/1/2025 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	HONESDALE, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1959
GRABER, HENRY JR. MVR on 4/7/2025 INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION	MONROE, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1996
HENRY, PIERCE D MVR on 4/10/2025 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	LEIPSIC, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1997
HERNANDEZ, GEOVANY M on 3/22/2025 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$300	YOB 1991
HERSCHBERGER, MARK A M on 3/28/2025 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	COLTS NECK, NJ FINED: \$300	YOB 1995
LE VAN, HANK MVR on 4/9/2025 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	WOODSTOCK, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1994
LOMBARDO, SALVATORE C MR on 4/1/2025 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	ASTORIA, NY FINED: \$250	YOB 1969

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A Mea on 3/26/2025 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MACEDONIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1976
MILLER, BRETT A MVR on 4/10/2025 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	COLUMBUS, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1973
MILLER, JOSIAH L Nfld on 4/1/2025 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	STREETSBORO, OH FINED: \$350 HORSE PLACED 10	YOB 2007
MILLER, TYLER J M on 3/28/2025 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$300	YOB 1998
MOODY, JOHN R HoP on 4/5/2025 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	FOWLerville, MI FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 8	YOB 1959
MYERS, LUCAS R Mea on 3/26/2025 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	HOUSTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 2003
NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR PcD on 4/1/2025 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	BOCA RATON, FL FINED: \$200	YOB 1966
PACHECO, JESSIE L CaIX on 4/5/2025 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	RANCHO CORDOVA, CA FINED: \$100	YOB 1992
ROSS, JORDAN M HoP on 4/3/2025 FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE	COVINGTON, TN FINED: \$100	YOB 1997
SCHMUCKER, JESSE J HoP on 3/28/2025 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	SPENCERVILLE, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1982
SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S Mea on 3/26/2025	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1986

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

SMITH, JEREMY R

MVR on 4/9/2025

WASHINGTON CH, OH

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 5

YOB 1980

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

VANDERVORT, SHAE P

OAKGR on 4/7/2025

WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ

FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

YOB 1983

WIDGER, SAMUEL D

HoP on 3/28/2025

CLARKSVILLE, OH

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

YOB 1963